

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**NO. 06-3651**

---

**MICHAEL ANTHONY TAYLOR,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

**v.**

**LARRY CRAWFORD, et al.**  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri, Central Division  
The Honorable Fernando J. Gaitan, District Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

**C. John Pleban  
Lynette M. Petruska  
Pleban & Associates, LLC  
2010 South Big Bend Blvd.  
St. Louis, MO 63139**

**Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.  
Matthew S. Hellman  
Ginger D. Anders  
Eric Berger  
Jenner & Block LLP  
601 13th Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005**

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

**January 2, 2007**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
I. PRE-REMAND PROCEEDINGS.....	2
II. Remand proceedings.....	5
A. The Discovery Allowed by the District Court.....	5
B. Evidence Regarding the DOC’s Conduct of Executions.....	6
1. The DOC’s Abdication of Responsibility for the Execution Procedure.....	7
2. Doe’s Arbitrary and Dangerous Conduct of Executions.....	8
a. Administration of Varying Doses of Thiopental.....	9
b. Doe’s Dangerous and Erratic Methods of Obtaining IV Access. ....	12
3. Other Members of the Execution Team .....	14
C. The Continuation of the Evidentiary Hearing. ....	15
1. Taylor’s Case.....	15
2. The DOC’s Case.....	20
a. Expert Testimony. ....	20
b. Testimony of DOC Officials.....	21
D. The District Court’s Decision.....	21
III.REMEDIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23

ARGUMENT .....	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT MISSOURI’S EXECUTION PROCEDURES VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT. ....	26
A. Standard of Review.....	27
B. The District Court’s Factual Findings Were Not Clearly Erroneous.....	29
1. Potassium Causes Excruciating Pain.....	29
2. The DOC’s Procedures are Fraught with Systemic Problems. ....	30
a. The DOC Has Abdicated Authority to Doe. ....	30
b. Doe Is Not Competent to Oversee or Perform the Procedure.....	32
c. The DOC Has No Consistent Procedure.....	33
d. The Drug Delivery Mechanism Risks Improper Administration. ....	34
e. The DOC Does Not Monitor Anesthetic Depth.....	35
f. The Procedure as a Whole Subjects Inmates to a Significant Danger of Inadequate Anesthesia.....	36
C. The Court Correctly Concluded That the Procedure Is Unconstitutional.....	37
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS REMEDIAL DISCRETION.	38
A. Standard of Review.....	38
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When, Having Found a Constitutional Violation, It Required the DOC To Include a Physician with Training in Anesthesiology To Participate in and Oversee Its Lethal-Injection Procedure. ....	39
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied the DOC’s Request to Modify the Injunction. ....	45
D. The DOC Has Not Taken Adequate Steps To Locate A Physician With Training In Anesthesiology, So Its Objection To That Requirement Is Premature. ....	49

III.THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT EIGHTH AMENDMENT STANDARD.....	51
A. Standard of Review.....	52
B. The Eighth Amendment Forbids Execution Procedures That Create An Unreasonable Risk Of Pain.....	52
C. Cruel and Unusual Execution Methods Do Not Become Constitutional When They Are Unintended.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(d) .....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	1, 28, 49
<i>Antolik v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	52
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , No. 2005-SC-0543-MR, __S.W.3d__, 2006 WL 3386544 (Ky. Nov. 22, 2006) .....	54
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1096 (2005).....	30
<i>Becker v. University of Nebraska</i> , 191 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	51
<i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 1994).....	59
<i>In re Central Arkansas Broadcasting Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 213 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>Cooley v. Taft</i> , 430 F.Supp.2d 702 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....	29, 54, 60
<i>Cooper v. Rimmer</i> , 379 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004).....	54, 55
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	38, 52, 53, 59
<i>Evans v. Saar</i> , 412 F.Supp.2d 519 (D. Md. 2006).....	44, 53
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	61
<i>Fierro v. Gomez</i> , 77 F.3d 301 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>vacated as moot on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 918 (1996) .....	28
<i>French v. Owens</i> , 777 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	41, 44, 49
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	53
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	53

<i>Heartland Academy Community Church v. Waddle</i> , 335 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	39
<i>Jensen v. Clarke</i> , 94 F.3d 1191 (8th Cir. 1996).....	44, 48-49, 61
<i>Jorden v. Farrier</i> , 788 F.2d 1347 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	53
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890) .....	57
<i>LaGrand v. Stewart</i> , 173 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1999).....	60
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	56, 57, 60
<i>Malicoat v. State</i> , 137 P.3d 1234 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006) .....	57
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F.Supp.2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1314 (2006).....	42, 43, 60
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1314 (2006).....	1, 28, 43
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , No. 06-219, __ F.Supp.2d __, 2006 WL 3699493 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2006) .....	1, 24, 25, 30, 36, 37, 42, 43, 48, 54
<i>Morgan v. Rabun</i> , 128 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	42
<i>RCA/Ariola International, Inc. v. Thomas &amp; Grayston Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Robinson v. GEICO General Insurance Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Smith v. Arkansas Department of Correction</i> , 103 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 1996) ....	1, 38, 39, 41, 44, 45
<i>Surgidev Corp. v. Eye Technology, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 452 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	46
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	38

<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	52
<i>United States v. Gomez-Perez</i> , 452 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 281 F.3d 746 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 254 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	51
<i>Unitherm Food System, Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 980 (2006).....	28
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	58
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878).....	57
<i>Wiser v. Wayne Farms</i> , 411 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2005).....	1, 51, 55, 59
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	41

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 52
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 335.016(7) .....	14
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 335.016(9) .....	14
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 578.005(7) .....	41
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 578.007(7) .....	41
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 578.012.....	41

## MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Clinical Forum: Medicalizing executions places anesthesiologists on slippery slope</i> , <i>ASA Daily News</i> 2006, Oct. 15, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.asadailynews.com/Sunday.html">http://www.asadailynews.com/Sunday.html</a> (last visited Dec. 31, 2006).....	50
--	----



Fla. Exec. Order No. 06-260 (Dec. 15, 2006).....24

Jeremy Kohler, *Behind the Mask of the Mo. Execution Doctor*, St. L. Post-Dispatch, July 29, 2006, available at <http://www.stltoday.com/stltoday/news/special/srlinks.nsf/0/0903CBDA66BF5D22862571BC007C4F67?OpenDocument> (last visited Dec. 20, 2006).....6

Brian Witte, *Maryland Told to Explore Using Doctors for Executions*, Baltimore Sun, Dec. 6, 2006, available at <http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/local/bal-deathpenalty1206,0,5637317.story?coll=bal-local-headlines> (last visited Dec. 19, 2006).....44

Ron Word, *Official Says Florida Execution was Botched*, Yahoo! News, Dec. 15, 2006, available at [http://news.yahoo.com/s/ap/20061215/ap\\_on\\_re\\_us/florida\\_execution](http://news.yahoo.com/s/ap/20061215/ap_on_re_us/florida_execution) (last visited Dec. 19, 2006).....19

16 Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 1996) .....46
